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This document provides a list of required fields that are needed to onboard and send data 

through Rithum’s platform.  

• Fields required by JTV and Rithum are white. These fields are validated by Rithum, 

and messages sent without these fields will be rejected. 

• Fields required by JTV are shaded in gray.  

These required fields pertain to all import methods (i.e. EDI file, CSV file, XLS file, etc.). 
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The primary data you will need to retrieve from Rithum is from new orders. If you generate your own packing slips, fields that must be 

output to the packing slip are indicated below. 

Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Purchase Order 
Number 

po_number BEG03 poNumber  

Ship Name ship_name N102 (ST qualifier) order[ship[name]] Packing slip 

Ship First Name ship_first_name N102 (ST qualifier) shipping[firstName]  

Ship Last Name ship_last_name N102 (ST qualifier) shipping[lastName]  

Ship Address 1 ship_address_1 N301 (ST qualifier) shipping[address1] Packing slip 

Ship Address 2 ship_address_2 N302 (ST qualifier) shipping[address2] Packing slip 

Ship Address 3 ship_address_3 N302 (ST qualifier) shipping[address3] Packing slip 

Ship City ship_city N401 (ST qualifier) shipping[city] Packing slip 

Ship Region ship_region N402 (ST qualifier) shipping[region] Packing slip 

Ship Postal ship_postal N403 (ST qualifier) shipping[postal] Packing slip 

Ship Country ship_country N404 (ST qualifier) shipping[country] Packing slip 

Ship Phone ship_phone PER04 shipping[phone]  
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Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Ship Email ship_email PER06 shipping[email]  

Shipping Service-
level Code 

shipping_service_ 
level_code 

TD505 packages[shippingServiceLevelCode]  

Signature 
Required Flag 

signature_required_ 
flag 

TD405 (OTD qualifier) signatureRequiredFlag  

Retailer Create 
Date 

retailer_create_date DTM02 retailerCreateDate  

Channel channel REF*ZZ*channel channel  

Currency Code currency_code CUR*BY*USD currencyCode  

Marketing 
Message 

marketing_message MTX*MKN*marketing_message marketingMessage Packing slip 

Packing Slip 
Message 

packing_slip_message MTX02 (OTH qualifier) packingSlipMessage Packing slip 

Packing Slip 
Template 

packing_slip_template REF02*PK packingSlipTemplate Packing slip 

Packing 
Instructions 

packing_instructions MTX02 (PKG qualifier) packingInstructions Packing slip 

Returns Message returns_message MTX02 (GPL qualifier) returnsMessage Packing slip 

Gift Message gift_message MTX02 (EAJ qualifier) giftMessage Packing slip 

Receipt ID receipt_id REF03 receiptId Packing slip 
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Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Release Number release_number REF03 releaseNumber Packing slip 

Order Total 
Amount 

order_total_amount SAC*C*ZZZZ***order_total_amount 
order[orderTotal 
Amount] 

 

Consumer Order 
Currency Code 

consumer_order_currency_code CUR02 consumerOrderCurrencyCode  

Customer Name customer_name N102 customer Packing slip 

Customer 
Address 

customer_address N301 customer[address] Packing slip 

Customer City customer_city N401 customer[city] Packing slip 

Customer Region customer_region N402 customer[region] Packing slip 

Customer 
Country 

customer_country N404 customer[country] Packing slip 

Customer 
Number 

customer_number N104 customer[customerNumber] Packing slip 

Ship By Date ship_by_date DTM02 shipByDate  

Dsco Trading 
Partner ID 

dsco_trading_partner_id REF03 dscoTradingPartnerId  

Line Item Line 
Number 

line_item_line_ 
number 

PO101 lineItems[lineNumber]  

Line Item SKU line_item_sku PO107 lineItems[sku]  
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Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Line Item Partner 
SKU 

line_item_partner_ 
sku 

PO1*BP 

or 

LIN*ZZ*partner_ 
sku 

lineItems[partnerSku]  

Line Item Retailer 
Item ID_1 

line_item_retailer_ 
item_id_1 

REF*ZZ*line_item_retailer_item_id_1 retailerItemIds[1] 
ex.  RESIZE:6.50 
ex. RESIZE:12.25 

Line Item Retailer 
Item ID_2 

line_item_retailer_item_id_2 REF*ZZ*line_item_retailer_item_id_2 retailerItemIds[2] 
Ex. APPRAISAL: 
DEFAULT 

Line Item Retailer 
Item ID_3 

line_item_retailer_item_id_3 REF*ZZ*line_item_retailer_item_id_3 retailerItemIds[3] For future use 

Line Item Retailer 
Item ID_4 

line_item_retailer_item_id_4 REF*ZZ*line_item_retailer_item_id_4 retailerItemIds[4] For future use 

Line Item Retailer 
Item ID_5 

line_item_retailer_item_id_5 REF*ZZ*line_item_retailer_item_id_5 retailerItemIds[5] For future use 

Line Item Retailer 
Item ID_6 

line_item_retailer_item_id_6 REF*ZZ*line_item_retailer_item_id_6 retailerItemIds[6] For future use 

Line Item 
Quantity 

line_item_quantity PO102 lineItems[quantity] Packing slip 

Line Item Packing 
Slip Title 

line_item_packing_slip_title PO109 lineItems[packingSlipTitle] Packing slip 

Line Item Size line_item_size LIN*IZ lineItems[size] Packing slip 
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Field CSV EDI API Notes 

Line Item 
Expected Cost 

line_item_expected_cost PO104 lineItems[expectedCost]  

Line Item 
Consumer Price 

line_item_consumer_price CTP03 lineItems[consumerPrice]  

Line Item Receipt 
Id 

line_item_receipt_id LIN05 lineItems[receiptId] Packing slip 

Line Item Packing 
Slip Message 

line_item_packing_ 
slip_message 

MTX*OTH*line_ 
item_packing_slip_message 

lineItems[packingSlip 
Message] 

Packing slip 

Number of Line 
Items 

number_of_line_ 
items 

CTT01 numberOfLineItems  
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Field CSV EDI API Notes 

SKU sku LIN*SK sku  

Partner SKU partner_sku LIN05 partnerSku  

Quantity Available to Sell quantity_available QTY quantityAvailable  
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Purchase Order Number po_number PRF01 poNumber  

Line Item Quantity line_item_status_quantity PO102 lineItems[cancelledQuantity]  

Line Item SKU line_item_sku PO107 lineItems[sku]  

Line Item Cancel Code line_item_cancel_code ISR03 lineItems[cancelCode]  

Line Item Line Number line_item_line_number PO101 lineItems[lineNumber]  

Transaction Date transaction_date N/A lineItems[transactionDate]  

Transaction ID transaction_Id N/A lineItems[transactionId]  
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Purchase Order Number po_number PRF01 poNumber  

Line Item SKU line_item_sku LIN03 shipments[lineItems[sku]]  

Line Item Quantity line_item_quantity SN102 shipments[lineItems[quantity]]  

Shipping Service-level Code shipping_service_level_code TD508 shipments[shippingServiceLevelCode]  

Package Tracking Number package_tracking_number REF02 shipments[trackingNumber]  

Line Item Line Number line_item_line_number LIN01 shipments[lineItems[lineNumber]]  

Ship From Address ship_from_address N301  shipments[shipFrom[address]]  

Ship From City ship_from_city N401 shipments[shipFrom[city]]  

Ship From Region ship_from_region N402 shipments[shipFrom[region]]  

Ship From Postal ship_from_postal N403 shipments[shipFrom[postal]]  

Ship From Country ship_from_country N404 shipments[shipFrom[country]]  



 

10 of 10                             Required Fields by Workflow — JTV (2/2/2024) 

© 2022-2024 Rithum Holdings, Inc., together with its subsidiaries, all rights reserved, protected under U.S. and international copyright law.  
Rithum and the Rithum logo are trademarks of Rithum, LLC. 

Package Ship Date package_ship_date DTM*011 shipments[shipDate]  

Package Weight package_weight TD107 shipments[shipWeight]  

Package Weight Units package_weight_units TD108 shipments[shipWeightUnits]  

Transaction Date transaction_date N/A shipments[transactionDate]  

Transaction ID transaction_Id N/A shipments[transactionId]  

 


